## **RESOLUTION #01-2018**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO REGARDING THE DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC POSTING LOCATIONS FOR POSTING MEETING NOTICES FOR THE TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO FOR THE 2018 CALENDAR YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Colorado Open Meetings Law requires that all meetings at which the adoption of any proposed Town policy or other formal action be held only after full and timely notice to the public; and

WHEREAS, Section 24-6-402(2)(c) requires the Board of Trustees to designate a public place for posting notices of any such meeting; and

WHEREAS, this designation must occur each calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees now wishes to designate a public place within its boundaries for posting of such full and timely notices to the public;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO THAT:

- 1) The Town Board of Trustees hereby designates the bulletin board in the Town Hall at 540 Goddard Avenue, Ignacio, Colorado; the Ignacio Post Office at 1001 Williams Avenue, Ignacio, Colorado, the Ignacio Public Library at 470 Goddard Avenue, Ignacio, Colorado and the Town's Website as the places for the posting of full and timely notice to the public.
- All such notices, except those of emergency meetings shall be posted at these
  designated places at least twenty-four hours prior to the holding of the
  respective meeting.

ADOPTED THIS 16th DAY OF JANUARY, 2018

|                             | TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
|                             |                           |
|                             | Stella Cox, Mayor         |
| Attest:                     |                           |
|                             |                           |
| Georgann Valdez, Town Clerk | -                         |